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. In this article, the author has attempted to analyse the problem of making purchase 

decisions concerning both everyday consumables, such as food, beverages, household chemicals, cos

appliances) in the Polish households. They are often made independently by a single person represent

ing the given household, and to a certain extent, they also constitute an outcome of the arrangements 

between the household members. Therefore, the main point of the study was to determine whether 

the consumption structure in the Polish households develops according to the traditional model as as

social group or place of residence, on the manner in which the said decisions are made.

model of the purchase decision making, with regard to both the everyday shopping and buying 

of durable goods, will gradually become more and more popular in the Polish households primarily 

due to predominance of this model in younger households.

household, decision making, purchasing

In accordance with the currently predominant trend in economics, namely the 
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2, the eco

nomics started analysing the processes taking place inside a household. In Poland, 

.

cluded the degree in which purchase related decisions for both everyday use con

sumables, such as food, beverages, household chemicals, cosmetics, etc., as well 

as durable goods, i.e. cars, furniture, household appliances, are made independently 

by a single person representing the household, as well as the extent to which such 

decisions constitute an outcome of a collective agreement between various house

hold members. Therefore, the main point of the study was to determine whether the 

consumption structure in the Polish households develops according to the traditional 

mographic characteristics, such as sex, age, education, social group or place of resi

dence, on the manner in which decisions are made.

This article provides a discussion on the results of the survey conducted 

However, quantitative surveys have not always provided binding answers 

to the questions of the reasons for certain trends, therefore, the studies discussed 

in this article will be extended by focus group surveys to be performed in the said 

agglomerations.

In order to determine the manner in which purchase decisions are made with 

 2

A treatise on the family

 W. Tyc, , Wyd. Akademii Eko



Purchase decision making in the Polish households against survey results

a) whoever is the buyer makes the decision independently (the respondent 

could indicate the given person’s role in the household), 

b) the buyer considers the requisition of other household members, 

c) one person prepares a shopping list (again, the respondent could indicate 

the said person’s role in the household).

the decision on the structure of everyday purchases is made of the person doing 

a list was prepared by one person. 

 

Reply option 
 Respondent’s sex

Total
female male

a) number

percentage

112

b) number

percentage 22.00

c) number

percentage

11 12

Total

A characteristic feature of the results obtained is that more women than man 

provided answer a), whereas more men than women answered b). 

While taking the detailed question about the person making the independent 

purchase decision into consideration, as shown in Table 2, it is evident that the 

independent everyday shopping decisions are mostly made by women, since the 

In terms of everyday shopping, the model deeply rooted in the Polish house

holds during the former socialist era, i.e. everyday shopping performed by women 

making independent decisions, is predominant. 

results may have been random, it is evident that the older the persons surveyed 

were, the more independent their decisions during shopping were, whereas collec

tion of the requisitions among the family members became less and less popular. 



However, one must bear in mind that the persons representing the youngest and 

Nevertheless, it should not pass unnoticed that the replies were considerably di

extent, since one could expect that the democratic model of everyday purchase deci

sion making would have been more common among more educated persons.

plies is a far higher percentage of independent purchase decisions in the group 

Table 2. Replies to the question about the person making independent purchase decisions  

during everyday shopping

Number
 Respondent’s sex

Total
female male

Myself, the respondent

Wife, spouse, female partner 

Husband, spouse, male partner 1

Daughter, daughters 2 0 2

0 1 1

Mother 

0 1 1

Respondent together with the spouse or partner 2 1

All together, the entire family 1 0 1

1 0 1

Total

 

Reply option

Respondent’s age

years years years years

 

and more
total

a) number 

percentage

12

b) number 

percentage

c) number 

percentage

0

0.00

Total 111
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of old age pensioners and a far lower percentage of those collecting requisitions 

from other household members. However, it probably results from the fact that old 

son households occur relatively more often in this social and professional group.

 

Reply option

Respondent’s education

basic 
basic  

vocational
secondary

 
higher total

a) number 

percentage

b) number 

percentage

10

c) number 

percentage

2 0

0.00

Total

gle household member. The fact of the democratic purchasing model being more 
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a) number 

percentage

11 111

b) number 

percentage

c) number 

percentage

1 0

0.00

1 10

Total 20



 

according to the respondents’ social and professional group

Reply option

Respondent’s social and professional group 
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a) number 

percentage

b) number 

percentage

12 2 1 1

c) number 

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

1 0

0.00

1 0

0.00

0

0.00

Total 12 22 21

 

according to the respondents’ income

Reply option

Net income per one member of the respondent’s household per month

less than PLN  PLN  PLN PLN PLN PLN more than hard 

to say

refused 

to answer
total

a) number 

percentage

b) number 

percentage

21 11 20

c) number 

percentage

2 0

0.00

0

0.00

1 1 1 1

Total 22 112 101
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itants, where the results deviated from the average the most, the overall number 

of respondents was relatively small. 

However, the question why the model of independent purchase decision mak

ants (from among those options for which relatively many replies were provided) 

will be left unanswered based on the quantitative survey results only.

Another issue considered in the course of the studies was making purchase deci

a) One of the family members made the decision independently (Who?),

b) One of the family members found an interesting offer and convinced others,

c) Another person found an interesting offer and convinced others,

d) We all analysed the available options and picked the best one,

e) Otherwise.

swered that one of their family members had found an interesting offer and then 

convinced others about it. Other replies were provided very rarely.

These results imply that with regard to the purchase of durable goods, the de

of the households surveyed, the relevant decisions were made by a single person. 

pendent decisions were more or less equally distributed among men and women.

Having analysed the results provided in table 10, one can clearly notice that, 

as for the decisions regarding the everyday shopping, also in the case of purchas

the relevant decision in a household, and despite the fact the group of the youngest 

respondents was very scarcely represented again, the higher the age, the greater the 

surveyed increased, one could notice a clear tendency of decrease in the percentage 

of households in which the decision was made collegially (replies b) and d) jointly).



 

in a breakdown into both sexes

Reply option
Respondent’s sex

Total
female male

a) number 

percentage

b) number 

percentage

c) number 

percentage

d) number 

percentage

e) number 

percentage

Total 112

Number
Respondent’s sex

Total
female male

Myself, the respondent

Wife, spouse, female partner 2 2

Husband, spouse, male partner 0

Daughter, daughters 2

2 2

Father 1 0 1

Total

For the decision on the purchase of durable goods, one can also notice a trend 

of decrease in the percentage of households where such decisions are made 

by a single person as the education level increases (except for the group of people 

scarce). Due to a small number of respondents with basic education, it is also 

where the decision in question is made based on a joint analysis of the available 

offers (Table 11). 
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according to the respondents’ age

Reply option

 Respondent’s age

years years years years

 

and more
Total

a) number 

percentage

10

b) number 

percentage

12 12

10.00

c) number 

percentage

0

0.00

1 0

0.00

d) number 

percentage

2

22.22

10

e) number 

percentage

0

0.00

2 1 1

10.00

Total 121

 

according to the respondents’ education

Reply option

Respondent’s education

 

vocational

 
Higher Total

a) number 

percentage

b) number 

percentage

0

0.00

c) number 

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

1

d) number 

percentage

2 22

e) number 

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

Total 11
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Respondent’s social and professional group 
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a) number

percentage

22 22 1 2 2

b) number

percentage

2 1 1 1 0

0.00

c) number

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

1

2.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

d) number

percentage

1 1 0

0.00

0

0.00

1

e) number 

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

1 0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

Total 12



 

Number 

Net income per one member of the respondent’s household per month

less than PLN  PLN  PLN PLN PLN PLN more than hard 

to say

refused 

to answer
total

a) number

percentage

1

22.22

21 2

b) number

percentage

0

0.00

10 1

c) number

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

2 1 0

0.00

1 0

0.00

1

d) number

percentage

1 20 11

e) number

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

1 2 1 2 0

0.00

0

0.00

1

Total 2 12



As for the everyday shopping decisions, one can hardly notice a clear correlation 

between the association with a social and professional group and the manner of mak

ing purchase decisions, except for a clearly larger inclination to make independent 

analysis of available offers among wage workers in the private sector as compared 

with the wage workers in the public sector. Other groups, save for the private entre

preneurs, who manifested a higher than average inclination to consider the available 

veyed, to some extent, one can actually notice an increasing tendency to analyse 

the available offers jointly rather than to convince other family members about 

the legitimacy of the option chosen by a single person. Nevertheless, one would 

tion to make decisions independently.

With reference to the place of residence of those surveyed, the replies obtained 

 

according to the respondents’ place of residence

Reply option

Place of residence
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a) number

percentage

2

b) number

percentage

0

0.00

20 12

c) number

percentage

0

0.00

1 0

0.00
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0.00

2

d) number

percentage

e) number 

percentage

0

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

1

2.00

1

Total
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They may result form a correlation of the place of residence with one of the previ

ously investigated features.

that the democratic model of the purchase decision making, with regard to both 

the everyday shopping and buying of durable goods, will gradually become more 

and more popular in the Polish households primarily due to this model’s predomi

nance in younger households. 
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